lots of lands and premises, upon the presentation to him of the deed or deeds there-
for, together with a certificate of the Corporation Counsel that the title thereto is 
satisfactory and fully free from all incumbrances and is vested in The City of New 
York. 

Appropriating the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) from the pro-
ceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 
and 169 of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; 
said sum to be applied to the purchase, lot' school purposes, of the following lands:

[...]

1-hommStewa within the Special School Fund for the year r P 	 Y 	906, entitled Incidental and General 

Charles J. 	en. 
Peter 	

ndac 

. 

Charles F. Stone. Expense Fund, Board of Education, which item is insufficient for its purposes. 
Appropriating the sum of three hundred and ninety-one dollars 	($391) 	from 

G. 
Raymond 
 J. onddH 

Hall. G. Raymond Hal.. Ernest J. D. Stryker. premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock, issued by the Comptroller pur- 

William Halloran. 
Rufus 	D. itsryker. 
Rufus 	Suits. suant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, said sum to be applied in payment

[...]

Wolcott street and Sullivan street, Borough of Brooklyn............ 	400 00 
William Stone, services as expert witness, site Osborn and Watkins 

streets, south of Sutter avenue, Borough of Brooklyn ............... 	400 00 

$1,200 00 

Appropriating the sum of nc thousand and thirty-one dollars and forty cents 
($1,031.40) from premiums deri\c-d from the sale of Corporate Stock, issued by the 
Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, said sum to be 
applied in payment of the bills to be incurred by the Committee on Buildings with
the Superintendent of State Prisons, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, for

[...]

Estimate of George Hildebrand, contractor for the general construction of Public 
School 12, Manhattan, $60, for building chimney five feet higher. 

And, whereas The Superintendent of School Buildings reports that these esti-
mates are reasonable and that the work is necessary; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand two hundred and twelve dollars ($2,212) 
be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be 
issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 16g of the revised Charter, ap- 
plication for the issue of which is hereby made; said amount to be applied in full pay-

[...]

Borough of Brooklyn, so as to make the description of said lands and premises ru4 
as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly line of East Ninth street, distant four hundred 
and forty (44o) feet northerly from the northerly line of Avenue L, and running thence 
northerly along the easterly line of East Ninth street two hundred and nineteen (219) 
feet five and one-half (5/) inches; thence northeasterly two hundred ard eight (208) 
legit nine (9) inches to the westerly line- of East Tenth street; thence southerly along 
the westerly line of East Tenth street two hundred and seventy-nine (279) feet four 
(4) inches; thence westerly and parallel with Avenue L two hundred (200) feet to 
the point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less. 

Excusing, in accordar.ce with the recommendation submitted by the Board of Super-